
19-1632
11/13/19 lf



<":f.lK.I Mt10 IJP.•rlH) 

'(..11001 r, ',1l11t;t 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 TO AN 

 AGREEMENT FOR 

ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES 

This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and KPW Structural Engineers, Inc. OUSD 
entered into an agreement with CO NTRACTOR for services on December 13, 2018 ("Agreement"), and the parties agree to amend the 
Agreement for the Foster Educational Leadership Complex/Lakehouse Commons Project as follows: 

1. Services: X The scope of work is unchanged. D The scope of work has changed. 

If scope of work changed: Provide brief description of revised scope of work including description of expected final results, 
such as services, materials, products, and/or reports; attach additional pages as necessary. 
The CO NTRACTOR agrees to provide the following amended services: No Change to Scope of work. 

2. Terms (duration): D The term of the contract is unchanged. X The term of the contract has changed. 
If term is changed: The contract term is extended by an additional (12) months , and the amended expiration 
date is December 31, 2020.

3. Compensation: X The contract price is unchanged. D The contract price has changed. 
If the compensation is changed: The contract price is 

□ Increased by

□ Decreased by dollars and no/100 ($ ). 

Prior to this amendment, the contract price was , and after this amendment, the 
contract price will be no/100 ($0). 

4. Remaining Provisions: All other provisions of the Agreement, and prior Amendment(s) if any, shall remain unchanged
and in full force and effect as originally stated.

5. Amendment History:

X There are no previous amendments to this Agreement. D This contract has previously been amended as follows: 

No. Date General Description of Reason for Amendment Amount of 
Increase (Decrease) 

6. Approval: This Amendment is not effective, and no payment shall be made to Contractor based on this Amendment, until it is signed
by Contractor and approved by the Board of Education.

Amendment No.1 - KPW Structural Engineers, Inc. - Foster ELC - Lakehouse Commons Peer Review Project - $0 
I Contract No. I �I P�-�O�. _N�o_. -------� 

99069.002 Rev. 10/30/08 



11/14/19

11/14/19

linda.floyd
Aimee Eng

linda.floyd
Kyla Johnson Trammell





















(�\ 
OAK!AND UNIFIED

� SCHO�L DISTRl�T

DIVISION OF FACIUTIES PLANNING & MANAGEMENT ROUTING FORM 
Proiect Information 

Foster (ELC) Educational Leadership Complex/Lakehouse 
Commons Pro·ect 

Basic D1rect1u11s 

Services cannot be provided until the contract Is awarded by the Board m I• entered by the Superintendent purauant to 
authority delegated by the Board. 

x Proof of general Uabillty insurance, Including certificates and endorsements, if contract is over $15,000 
x Wori(ers com sation insurance certification, unless vendor is a sole rovider 

Telephone 
Contractor History 
OUSD Pro·ect # 

Date Work Will Begin (i.e., 
effective date of contract) 

Resource# Funding Source 

0000/9887 Fund-40 

State CA Zip 94607 

Worked as an OUSD emplo e? 0 Yes D No 

Term of Oriyinctl/ Amended Contract 

12-13-2018
Date Work Will End By (not more than 5 years from start 
date; for construction contracts, enter planned completton 12-31-2019
date) 
New Date of Contract End (If Anv) 

Compenscttron/ Revised Compensdtmn 

Buduct lr1format1011 

OrgKey 

400-0000-0-9667-8500-627 4-310-9180-9003-9999-99999

/\pprov,,I c111,1 Rout1t1q (111 01dl'1 of cSppruv.,I steps) 

12-31-2020

Object Amount 
Code 

6274 $0.00 

Services cannot be provided before the contract Is fully approved and a Purchase Order la Issued. Signing this document affinn1 ttlet to your 
knowledge services were not provided before a PO was issued. 

Division HNd Phone 510-535-7038 Fax 510-535-7082 
1. Director, Fac:llttlN Plannl

2. 

Signature

General Co

Signature 

3. Signature 

Chief Financial 0 

4. Signature

Prealdent, Board of Education 

5. Signature 

{SR359921}A999069 P001 Rev. 10/9/2019 

Date Approved 

Dete Approved / O 

Date Approved 

Date Approved 

Date Approved 

THIS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT 





18-1844
12/12/18 os









marked-up prints, drawings, and other data furnished to Architect by Contractor that 
incorporates all changes from all As-Builts, sketches, details, and clarifications. 

1.2. Service{s): All labor, materials, supervision, services, tasks, and work that the Architect is 
required to perform and that are required by, or reasonably inferred from, the Agreement, 
and that are necessary for the design and completion of the Project. Scope of work 
includes professional Peer review of the Lakehouse LLC Commons project adjacent 
to the Dewey HS campus along common property line, for peer review of design 
and construction documents and ongoing monitoring of shoring and underpinning 
of shoring system. 

1.2.1. Visually Verify: To verify to the fullest extent possible by physical inspection and 
reasonable investigation and without any destructive action. 

Article 2. Scope, Responsibilities, and Services of Architect 

2.1. Architect shall provide the Services as described in Exhibit "A," commencing with receipt of 
a written Notice to Proceed or authorization from District to perform Services requested 
hereunder. 

2.2. Architect represents that the Architect has no existing interest and will not acquire any 
interest, direct or indirect, which could conflict in any manner or degree with the 
performance of Services required under this Agreement and that no person having any such 
interest shall be employed by Architect. 

2.3. Architect shall comply with Education Code section 17302(a) and agrees that any plans 
and/or specifications included in the Services shall be prepared under the supervision of 
licensed personnel, and that licensed personnel shall be in "responsible charge" of persons 
who observe the construction. 

Completion of Services 
2.4. The Architect shall commence Services on, December 13, 2018, under this Agreement 

upon receipt of a Notice to Proceed and shall prosecute the Services diligently as described 
in Exhibit "A", so as to proceed with and complete the Services in compliance with the 
time as specified in the notice, if any. Upon issuance of Notice to Proceed and/or 
Board Approval and concluding no later than December 31, 2019. 

Article 3. Compensation and Value of Agreement 

3.1. District shall pay Architect for all Services contracted for under this Agreement on a time 
and materials basis. The total compensation paid Architect pursuant to this Agreement may 
not exceed SEVENTY-SIX THOUSAND, SEVEN HUNDRED THIRTY NO/100 
{$76,730.00). 

3.2. Architect shall notify District if District requested services or reimbursables will exceed the 

3.3. 

NA Dollars($ 0.00 ) limit of this Agreement. If any work is performed 
by Architect without the prior written authorization of District, District shall not be obligated 
to pay for such work. The Parties may, by written agreement, increase the monetary limit 
of this Agreement. 

Payment for the Work shall be made for all undisputed amounts in monthly installment 
payments within thirty (30) days after the Architect submits an invoice to the District for 
Work actually completed and after the District's written approval of the Work, or the portion 

AGREEMENT FOR ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES - OUSD & KPW Structural Engineers, Inc. Peer Review - Marcus 
Foster Educational Leadership Complex/Lakehouse Commons Project - $76,730.00 

Page 2 

1 

























12/13/18

12/13/18

oufin.saechao
Amiee Eng

oufin.saechao
Kyla Johnson-Trammell






























	19-2120 KPW
	18-2459 Agreement for Architectural Services – KPW Structural Engineers Inc
	separator



